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United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2148185
Phone:
Transaction #: 2217139
Date of Transaction: 06/07/2010 ENTERED INTO COMPUTER

CUSTOMER:|{[DON WOTHERSPOON

2310 SWIFT DR
LAKE HAVASU CITY,AZ 86404-2037 US

JUN 17 2010 (B

CHECK NO:[0292

LINE UNIT
4 |QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS|| porcp [TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
1 1.00 [NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS / NEW - o - 15.00
" [IMINING CLAIM PROCESSING FEE $15 '
CASES: AMC400507/$15.00
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
5> || 1.00|[NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS / NEW . 34.00
“~ IMINING CLAIM LOCATION FEE $34 '
CASES: AMC400507/$34.00
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
3 | 1.00|[NEW,UNADJUD, ONE OR MORE AUTH NOS / NEW wa- | 140.00
“~ IMINING CLAIM MAINT FEE $140 '
CASES: AMC400507/$140.00
TOTAL: $189.00
PAYMENT INFORMATION |
1| AMOUNT:|[189.00 [POSTMARKED:|[N/A |
| TYPE:||[CHECK | RECEIVED:[06/03/2010 |

NAME:||WOTHERSPOON, DON
2310 SWIFT DR

LAKE HAVASU CITY AZ 86404-2037 US

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the
official electronic record contained therein.
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United States Department of the Interior

Office of Hearings and Appeals
Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

February 28, 2020

IBLA 2020-177 )  AMC-395797 & AMC-400507
ELLJAH WENCL ; Mining Claims
; Affirmed
ORDER

Elijah Wencl appealed a December 17, 2019, decision issued by the Deputy State
Director, Division of Lands, Minerals, and Energy, Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land
Management (BLM). In the decision, the Deputy State Director declared the Gold
Treasure Il and Goldenhawk 5 association placer mining claims (AMC-395797 and
AMC-400507) forfeited for failure to pay annual maintenance fees for the 2020
assessment year.

SUMMARY

A person holding an unpatented mining claim must pay a maintenance fee for the
claim by September 1 of each year. If the claimant fails to do so, the claim is forfeited by
operation of law. Here, the record shows that although Mr. Wencl timely submitted
payment for his claims, the bank did not honor his check because the account on which
the check was drawn was closed. In that situation, BLM properly determined that the

maintenance fees were not paid and declared the claims forfeited. We therefore affirm
BLM'’s decision.

BACKGROUND
A. The Requirement to Timely Pay Annual Maintenance Fees

Under applicable law, a person who holds an unpatented mining claim must pay a
yearly maintenance fee on or before September 1 of each assessment year.' The

' 30 U.S.C. § 28f(a) (2018); 43 C.F.R. §§ 3830.21(d), 3834.11(a)(2) (2019).



IBLA 2020-177

“assessment year” is the twelve-month period beginning at noon on September 1 each
year.” A claimant who does not pay a maintenance fee by the deadline automatically
forfeits the mining claim as a matter of law.” Although a mining claimant may qualify for
a waiver of annual maintenance fees under certain conditions, no waivers are at issue in
this appeal.*

B. BLM's Decision

Here, Mr. Wencl was required to pay maintenance fees for his two association
placer mining claims by September 3, 2019, for the 2020 assessment year.’ In its
decision, BLM declared the claims forfeited for failure to pay these fees by the deadline.’
BLM stated in its decision that although it received a check from Mr. Wencl paying the
fees for his claims before the deadline, “the check/credit card was not honored by your
bank and was returned to us for insufficient funds.”” BLM explained that under the
applicable regulations, when a bank does not honor payment, this “is considered to be a
nonpayment of the charges or fees.™ It therefore declared the two claims forfeited by
operation of law,

43 C.F.R. § 3830.5 (2019) (defining “assessment year”).

" 30 U.S.C. § 28i (2018) (failure to pay maintenance fee “shall conclusively constitute a
forfeiture of the unpatented mining claim, mill or tunnel site by the claimant and the
claim shall be deemed null and void by operation of law”™); 43 C.F.R. § 3830.91(a)(3)
(2019) (forfeiture for failure to pay the annual maintenance fee on or before the due
date).

* See 43 C.F.R. § 3835.1(b) (2019) (types of waivers).

* See id. § 1822.14 (2019) (when a due date is a day the BLM office is officially closed,
“BLM considers the document timely filed if we receive it in the office on the next day it
is officially open”). In 2019, September 1 was a Sunday and September 2 was a Federal
holiday (Labor Day).

® BLM Arizona State Office Decision, Mining Claims Declared Forfeited at 1 (Dec. 17,
2019).

"Id.

®Id. (citing 43 C.F.R. § 3830.23(b) (2019) (providing that “[i]f the issuing institution of
your check, negotiable instrument, or credit card refuses to pay and it is not because the
institution made a mistake, BLM will treat the service charges and fees as unpaid”)).

2
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DISCUSSION

On appeal, Mr. Wencl has the burden to show that BLM erred in declaring the
claims forfeited.” He has not met that burden.

The record shows that BLM received Mr. Wencl's check paying a total of $1980 in

fees for his two claims on August 27, 2019.'° The record also shows that the account on
which the check was drawn was “closed.”"’

Under BLM's regulations and Board precedent, a mining claimant will be deemed
to have failed to comply with the requirement to pay maintenance fees when the
payment is properly dishonored by the bank." In his appeal, Mr. Wencl acknowledges
that his check was “bad,” and that the reason the bank did not honor his check was that
his “accounts were all closed due to identity theft attempt.”" He states that after he
closed his bank accounts he mistakenly used a check from a closed account to pay the
maintenance fees for his claims.!

Because Mr. Wencl's payment was properly not honored by his bank, BLM
properly determined that the payment had not been made and declared the claims
forfeited by operation of law. While Mr. Wencl's situation is unfortunate, neither this
Board nor BLM is authorized to excuse a mining claimant’s lack of compliance with the
maintenance fee requirement, extend the time for compliance, or afford any relief from
the automatic claim forfeiture provisions in the law."

Mr. Wencl may relocate the claims if there are no intervening rights and the land
remains open to mineral location.

® Craig M. Anderson, 194 IBLA 112, 115 (2019).

'® Maintenance Fee Payment (date-stamped received by BLM on Aug. 27, 2019); Receipt
No. 4547562 (Aug. 29, 2019).

'! Debit Voucher with the remark “Closed Account” (Sept. 9, 2019).

12 See 43 C.F.R. § 3830.23(b) (2019); Beverly D. Glass, 167 IBLA 388, 393 (2006); Loco
Mining Co., 155 IBLA 153, 155 (2001).

1 Notice of Appeal (filed Jan. 28, 2020).

' Statement of Reasons at 1-2 (filed Feb, 21, 2020).

1* Kenneth Pedersen, 187 1BLA 130, 133 (2016).
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CONCLUSION

Because Mr. Wencl did not pay the required maintenance fees for his claims for
the 2020 assessment year by the deadline, his claims were automatically forfeited.
Accordingly, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Land Appeals by the
Secretary of the Interior,' we affirm BLM's December 17, 2019, decision.

Choe .
L Bt
Amy B. Sgéin  °
Acting Deputy Chief Administrative Judge

I concur:

ministrative Judge

'“43 C.F.R. § 4.1 (2019).
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DISTRIBUTION:

Elijah Wencl
P.O. Box 363
McGregor, MN 55760

Office of the Regional Solicitor courts@sol.doi.gov
U.S. Department of the Interior

U.S. Courthouse

401 W. Washington Street, SPC 44

Phoenix, AZ 85003

Elena Fink efink@blm.gov
Deputy State Director

Arizona State Office

Bureau of Land Management

U.S. Department of the Interior

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4427



United States Department of the Interior

Office of Hearings and Appeals
Interior Board of Land Appeals
801 N. Quincy St., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203

703-235-3750 703-235-8349 (fax)

DOCKETING NOTICE

February 04, 2020 o e =
x 8 x
Appeal of Et § i
> ”,g
Elijah Wencl > - -:f_.c'l‘
> g O
Appealed decision issued by: BLM S S ‘?,?F’
Underlying Case No.: AMC395797, AMC400507 = =
Subject: Mining Claims Z > =

To Whom It May Concern:

The Interior Board of Land Appeals has received this appeal from a BLM decision and has docketed it under
the number IBLA-2020-0177 Please refer to this IBLA docket number in any pleading, motion, or other
document filed with the Board in relation to this appeal.

The Board does not have an electronic filing system and will only accept official filings in paper format, either
by hand delivery or bona fide mail delivery service. The only exception is for extension-of-time requests, which

may be officially filed by FAX to (703) 235-8349. Otherwise, submitting a filing electronically, by email or by
fax, does not constitute official filing with the Board for any purpose.

If you file a pleading, motion, or other document with the Board that includes exhibits, declarations, or other

attachments that exceed 20 pages, then please file those attachments digitally, i.e., on an accompanying compact
disc or thumb drive.

If you wish to provide an unofficial copy of a filing, you may submit it by email to ibla@oha.doi.gov. We

encourage you to email us a copy of official filings. All filings must comply with the formatting requirements at
43 C.F.R. § 4.401(d).

Please provide the Board with your email address. You may do so by emailing the Board at



ibla@oha.doi.gov. Please include your name, the name of your appeal, and the docket number. [f we have your

email address. then we will only email to you the Orders and/or Decisions the Board issues in your appeal: we
will not send you those documents by U.S. mail.

The Board's website provides a copy of our procedural regulations, a comprehensive list of frequently-asked
questions and their answers, a list of all pending cases and their statuses, and other resources. Please visit

https://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibla.

Thank you.
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Arizona State Office

FEDERAL EXPRESS SERVICE REQUEST

All Federal Express Service Requests MUST be in the Mail Room no later than 2:30 P.M.

From: Phone: Date:
REANN MYERS 6024179413 01/31/2020
Send To: (Do not send to a P.O. Box) Phone:
Select from dropdown menu or enter address below (703) 235-3750

US DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS |
801 N. QUINCY STREET, MS 300-QC ;
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203 ;

Attention: Dockets Clerk

Delivery Options: Cash Value (if over $100) $
Overnight L] First Overnight - Delivery by 8:00 or 8:30 am

D] Priority Overnight - Delivery by 10:30 am 5, a1
[ ] Standard Overnight - Delivery by 3:00 pm

[] Saturday Delivery

2 Business Days O Delivery by 4:30 pm in 2 WORK days.

Contents/Comments/Qther Specifications:
Appeal Files- ELIJAH WENCL
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Tracking Number: = i
1o 3> 2667 2 g %
2 » 3
.=
AZ-1542-2

(November, 2006)




UNITED STATES In Reply Refer To:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AMC 395797
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT AMC 400507
ARIZONA STATE OFFICE (AZ9200) RM

ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 800
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-4427

JANUARY 31, 2020

SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Memorandum

To: Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary

From:  Deputy State Director, Division of Lands, Minerals and Energy Division
Subject: Transmitting Appeal of: ELIJAH WENCL

Kind of Application: Mining Claim Decision for AMC395797, AMC400507

Referring to the above-cited case, I am transmitting a notice of an appeal from the decision of the

L.ands and Minerals Department dated 12/17/2019

R There are no conflicting cases of record.

0 The conflicting cases shown on the status sheet have been properly noted as to the
appeal and favorable action thereon suspended pending final action on the appeal.

O The records of the conflicting or reference cases identified below are transmitted
herewith for use in connection with the appeal.

(e 7 Duflacte
,{v’l Elena Fink

Point of Contact: RéAnn Myers, AZ9200
602-417-9413

Return Case files to address listed above.

Enclosure {copy of Case file(s)}

cc: BLM; Field Solicitors Mining Claimant: Listed Above{Copy of Transmittal Memo only}

*U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1999-773-004/41162 FORM 1842-2 (July 1999)
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suiic 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

CEC 17 201

In Reply Refer To:
3800 (9200) RM I
AMC395797, AMC400507

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 9214 8901 9403 8301 9886 65

DECISION

ELIJAH WENCL AND SARAH WENCL-SMITH : This Decision Affects Those Claims

PO BOX 363 : Shown in the Block Below
MCGREGOR, MN 55760-0363 :

AMC395797, AMC400507
GOLD TREASURE I, GOLDENHAWK 5

Mining Claims Declared Forfeited

The mining claims listed above have been declared forfeited as of September 1, 2019, for failure
to timely file the required maintenance fee payment or small miner’s maintenance fee waiver
(waiver). _

|
Claimants are required to pay an annual maintenance fee of §165 per 20 acres or portion thereof,
or submit a waiver, on or before September 1 of each year. These requirements were established

by 30 U.S.C. 28f., as ameénded, and 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3834.11(2), 3835.10,
and 3830.91(a).

Our records do show receipt of a maintenance fee payment on or before September 3, 2019 (due
to weekend and holiday); however, the check/credit card was not honored by your bank and was
returned to us for insufficient funds. In accordance with 43 CFR 3830.23(b), a check/credit card

submitted for payment of charges and/or fees which is not honored, is considered to be a
nonpayment of the charges or fees.



. |

Reclamation Requirements

This decision does not relieve you of the liability for reclamation of all areas disturbed by your
activities on lands encompassed by the subject mining claim(s) and/or site(s). After you
complete the reclamation, you must notify the authorized officer of the appropriate surface
managing agency so that the authorized officer may conduct a final site inspection and determine
whether you may be released from liability. If you fail to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of
the authorized officer, the surface management agency may cite you for noncompliance under its
surface management regulations. | |

For lands administered by the BLM, if you fail to reclaim the lands to the satisfaction of the
authorized officer as required in 43 CFR Subpart 3809, BLM will issue an order of
noncompliance under 43 CFR 3809.601(a). If you fail to comply with the noncompliance order
BLM may take further action under 43 CFR 3809.604. Failure to conduct reclamation is a
prohibited act that may subject you to criminal penalties. See 43 CFR 3809.605(h) and 43 CFR
3809.700. If your occupancy has been terminated and you fail to remove structures, material,
and equipment, and any personal property in accordance with the regulations in 43 CFR 3715.5-
1, BLM may dispose of the property. In accordance with 43 CFR 3715.5-2, you will remain
liable for the costs BLM incurs in removing and disposing of the property.

>

Appeal Procedures

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary,
in accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Form 1842-1.
If an appeal is taken, your noticc of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address)

within 30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the
decision appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulation 43 CFR 4.21 (58 FR 4939, January 19, 1993)
for a stay of the effectiveness of this decision during the time that your appeal is being reviewed
by the Board, the petition for a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a stay
is required to show suffitient justification based on the standards listed below. éopies of the
notice of appeal and petition for a stay must also be submitted to each party named in this
decision and to the Interior Board of Land Appeals and to the appropriate Office of the Solicitor
(see 43 CFR 4.413) at tHe same time the original documents are filed with this office. If you
request a stay, you have the burden of proof to demonstrate that a stay should be granted.

| Standards for Obtaining a Stav

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

(1) The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,
(2) The likelihood of the appellant's success on the merits,

(3) The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and
(4) Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.



If additional information is required, please contact RéAnn Myers at 602-417-9413. Please
include your AMC serial numbers on all correspondence.

S0, L

Elena Fink
Deputy State Director
Lands, h\/lineljpls and Energy Division

Enclosure
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United States Department of the Interior m‘."'

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ™ |
Arizona State Office Lo E\En EE'.E’;%

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

In Reply Refer To:
3800 (9310) AT
AMC395797, AMC400507

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 7011 2970 0002 3234 9327

NOTICE
WENCL ELIJAH, ET AL .
19456 380TH ST This Notice Affects Those Claims
MCGREGOR, MN 55760 Shown in the Block Below.

AMC395797, 400507
GOLD TREASURE II, GOLDENHAWK 5

2013 Maintenance Fees - Additional Fees Required

Your maintenance fee payment for the 2013 assessment year, in the amount of $140 per claim, for
the placer claims listed above, has been received and is insufficient. The total due on your claim(s)
is: $1400.

In accordance with the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Public Law 112-74 (125 Stat
1047), and FR44155-44158 (2012) Congress changed the way maintenance fees for placer mining
claims are assessed. Instead of charging the maintenance fee on a per-claim basis, Congress stated
that the fee, which is currently $140, will be assessed on each 20 acre parcel of a placer claim or
portion thereof.

Insufficient payment of the annual maintenance fee for the 2013 assessment year is a curable defect.
Therefore you are required to do one of the following within 30 days of receipt of this notice or
your claim(s) will be declared forfeited: 1) submit additional fees of $140 per 20-acres or portion
thereof based on the full acreage of the claim, or 2) amend the claim(s) to reduce the acres so a lesser
fee is due and submit any additional fees due; or 3) relinquish the claim(s) in their entirety, in which
case BLM will refund the maintenance fees you have already paid for the 2013 assessment year.

If you choose to amend the claims to reduce the acres, you must submit an amended location notice
for each claim, with an accurate description and dimensions of the reduced claim, along with a map
depicting the reduced claim, and a $10 processing fee per amendment. An amendment must also be
recorded at the county. If the amended claim contains more than 20 acres, calculate the additional
fees due and submit those fees with the amendment(s).

W
pa Moo



Please include your Arizona Mining Claim (AMC) serial number(s) and claim name(s) when
submitting the additional fees, and note that you are paying additional fees due. If additional
information is required, please contact Amy Thrower at 602-417-9334.

Rebecca Heick

Group Administrator
Lands and Minerals
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When recorded return to
Elijah Wencl

19456 380" st..
Mcgregor MN 55770

Quitclaim Deed

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED Executed on this 3rd day of April, 2012, by the first party
association members Donald L. Wotherspoon, Marie Wotherspoon ,Wendell Okamoto 2310
Swift Dr. Lake Havasu City AZ. 86404 and Brain Okamoto ,.

Witness, that the said first party, for good consideration for the sum of $ 214.00 paid by the said
second party, association members Elijah Wencl ,19456 380" st. Mcgregor MN .Sarah Smith
,347 Iverson st. Mcgregor , MN 55760 Heather Belanger and Jon Belanger,41495 240" place
Mcgregor MN 55760. the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release
and quitclaim unto the said second party forever, all the right, title, interest and claim which the
said first party has in and to the following described placer mining claim, in the County of La

Paz, State of Arizona, to wit.

Golden Hawk 5 Placer Claim, situated in the SW 1/4 and the S/E 1/4 of the S/E 1/4 section of
Section 30, Gila & Salt River Base and Meridian, Arizona.

LaPaz Co. #2010-01692
BLM Doc # AMC 400507

IN WITNESS WHERE OF. The first party association member Donald L. Wotherspoon P O A
has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written. ~ Signed, Sealed and

Delivered.
me this (3 day of M,ZOU

Signed this ‘:E day of ,2012 A%h/ before
ald L Wothersp
U\f (!' £ Vﬂ%t Notary
M Dt o0

ROBERT MILES
Notary Public - Arizona

Mohave County )
a5+ My Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2014 & |

5/nfi> AT




Receipt Page 1 of 1

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2546609
Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 2625356
Date of Transaction: 04/09/2012

CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
19456 380TH ST
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-5940 US

LINE|\ypy DESCRIPTION REMARKS P‘fg& TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT NEW-
UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING CLAIM QCD (1)
MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC400507/$40.00

| TOTAL: $40.00

1 1.00 -n/a - 40.00

| PAYMENT INFORMATION

1| AMOUNT:||40.00 [POSTMARKED:|[04/04/2012
\ TYPE:||CHECK | RECEIVED:|[04/09/2012
| CHECK NO:[[0536

NAME:[|WOTHERSPOON, DON
2310 SWIFT DR
LAKE HAVASU AZ 86404 US

| REMARKS |

| |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the
official electronic record contained therein.

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder , 4/9/2012



POWER OF ATTORNEY

I hereby appoint Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon as Attorney — in — Fact |

to sign all papers and documents required to transfer my interests exclusive of the
disposition of placer gold mining claim listed below. All financial concerns with the

aforementioned claims are the obligation of Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon .

Golden Hawk 5 Placer Claim
La Paz co. 32010-01692
B L M # 400507

La Paz co. Az.

Marie Wotherspoon

Signed this —Jday of %g[/ ,2012
-—-—_'/
esv) print

Sign >

tate of Arizona
County of Mohave

On thisoZ? April ,2012 before me ,Marie Wotherspoon personally appeared ,and
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose names is
subscribed to the within instrument.

ACKN EDGED by my hand and official seal,
yava VWM I ROBERT MILES

( 1
(4 [
)

signature

N %
'.E, Notary Public - Arizona
iy Mohave County

<z +~ My Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2014

NN
W

S
dyvidd

v add

{14 .
i\



POWER OF ATTORNEY

I hereby appoint Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon as Attorney — in — Fact ,
to sign all papers and documents required to transfer my interests exclusive of the
disposition of placer gold mining claim listed below. All financial concerns with the
aforementioned claims are the obligation of Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon

Golden Hawk 5 Placer Claim

La Paz co. 32010-01692

B L M # 400507
La Paz co. Az.
5 =
AL
S N
Don Wotherspoon uJ
Signed this o</ day of 4@ 7/ 2012 = ;\,
] AN s

State of Arizona
Mohave county

On this o2/ April ,2012 before me , Don Wotherspoon personally appeared ,and proved

to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose names is subscribed to
the within instrument.

ACKNO DGED by my hand and official seal,
; SO ROBERT MILES
/ y ] & 2\  Notary Public - Arizona

77 = A re/ ) Mohave County
signature <3 e” My Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2014




POWER OF ATTORNEY

I hereby appoint Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon as Attorney — in — Fact ,
to sign all papers and documents required to transfer my interests exclusive of the
disposition of placer gold mining claim listed below. All financial concerns with the
aforementioned claims are the obligation of Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon .

Golden Hawk 5 Placer Claim

La Paz co. 32010-01692

B L M # 400507

La Paz co. Az.

Wendell Okamoto =
Signed this deay of _/MLZQO 12 i :)
Mpr £l @/éﬂ/”&/? print Y -
L lprd &/ %/ s—~=="Sign

State of Arizona

County of Mohave

On this ZZ() April ,2012 before me , Wendell Okamoto personally appeared ,and proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose names is subscribed to
the within instrument.

ACKNO DGED by my hand and official seal,

M STy ROBERT MILES

signature %  Notary Public - Arizona
# kY Mohave County

> v’ My Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2014




POWER OF ATTORNEY

I hereby appoint Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon as Attorney — in — Fact ,
to sign all papers and documents required to transfer my interests exclusive of the
disposition of placer gold mining claim listed below. All financial concerns with the
aforementioned claims are the obligation of Donald Wotherspoon or Marie Wotherspoon .

Golden Hawk 5 Placer Claim
La Paz co. 32010-01692
B L M # 400507

La Paz co. Az.

Brian Okamoto f §
Signed this ﬂi day of_MﬂOlZ l_: f

- i)

Q/Bﬁm/u OKgato zo  print % -
. 7 \ Sign :% z

N

State of California

put
On this é’ﬂ April ,2012 before me , Brian Okamoto personally appeared ,and proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose names is subscribed to
the within instrument.

ACKNOWLEDGED by my hand and official seal,

siénature Y

ROBERT R. MCEVILLY
Commission # 1953875
Notary Public - California Z

Los Angeles County 2

@ [
5> \y Comm. Expires Oct 21, 2015

SRARILL
d3AI403Y

Sd\U divd

|

301



NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540

Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 5/20/2019

Box Number= AZ15066
| 0 FD 0O OO0 OO RO 00

Claim Begin-End: AMC400507-AMC400507

4 Miscellaneous

AN az1s006-s  amcaonass-amcaotser



© 3/25/2015 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Mail - AMC 400507 ﬁrﬂmn Hawk #5
PN AMC Yoo 50 7
k)

3 Mattson, Robert <rmattson@blm.gov>

AMC 400507 Golden Hawk #5

Elijah Wencl <wenclelijah@yahoo.com> Wed, Mar 25, 2015 at 11:16 AM
Reply-To: Elijah Wencl <wenclelijah@yahoo.com>
To: "rmattson@blm.gov" <rmattson@blm.gov>

Hi ~

This is Elijah Wencl the owner of Golden Hawk #5, AMC # 400507. My wife Sarah
Wencl and | both are on the claim and our mailing address is P.O. Box 363 McGregor, MN
55760. The other two claim owners my sister and brother n law Heather & Jon Belanger still

have the same contact information. Thank you and please let me know if you need any
further information from me.

Sincerely ~ Eli Wencl

Q,g)uw{;—mb’z
ThrKed 7°
e TAH wed (Ll o/
0% )25 )15 AND HT
ST pTC0 HE AnD
cpent ARE mARRIE
w 1 TH g AMG
Abp RESS Po Kox
363 Mc (REoR , mA

S5 7760
K A~

https://mail .google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28&ik=f72edecOec&view=pt&search=inbox&msg=14c52271feab1976&sim|=14c52271feab1976 11




NATIONAL SYSTEM OF PUBLIC LANDS
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF

LAND MANAGEMENT

United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427
www.blm.gov/az/

Special Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Public Room Notification

From January 25 to 30, 2015, the City of Phoenix is hosting the National Football League’s
Pro Bowl and Super Bowl XLIX activities and entertainment in the heart of downtown
Phoenix. The BLM Arizona State Office is located at One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
and is within the Super Bowl Central boundary, between Monroe and Jefferson Streets and
Central Avenue and 3" Street. It is anticipated over one million visitors will participate in the
week-long festivities.

The Verizon Super Bowl Central events will result in multiple street closures and traffic flow
modifications. Access and parking to the downtown area will be limited and congested, Due to
these modifications, the BLM will temporarily handle all Arizona State Office Public Room
services (Jan. 26 — 30) out of the BLM Phoenix District Office located at 21605 North 7%
Avenue in Phoenix. This temporary action will allow the BLM to provide the same level of
customer service for mining claims, permits, maps and other public land information from a
location that will be more easily accessed during these events. The BLM Arizona State Office
public contact specialists will be available at the Phoenix District Office or by phone at 602-417-
9528 from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. on Monday through Friday, with no change to normal services.

The BLM encourages the public to conduct its BLM-related Public Room business during this
time at the Phoenix District Office, in person or by phone. All transactions conducted through
regular mail should continue to be sent to the Arizona State Office where it will continue to be
processed using the official post mark.

This notification, with the appropriate addresses and contact information, will be posted on BLM
Arizona’s Webpage at www.blm.gov/az/. In addition, the BLM’s phone messaging system, on
602-417-9200, will advise BLM Arizona State Office Public Room Services customers of the
temporary alternative location.

Regular Public Room services at the BLM Arizona State Office, One North Central Avenue,
Suite 800 location will resume on Monday, February 2, 2015 from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m.
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NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540
Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 5/20/2019

Box Number= AZ15066
0N 0 OO0 OO OO ROt

Claim Begin-End: AMC400507-AMC400507

5 Annual Filings

MMM azrs06s-5  amcacoass-avcaorssr



| 2948 7
Form 3830-5a UNITED STATES 59157

ke DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 40O SO
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT FORM
FOR PLACER MINING CLAIMS

Remitter Name: E(_"J‘O‘ﬁ \/\/e n<e (/
Mailing Address: 397 TV ¢ Som Lﬂ“(/P‘ 0.80X 263
City, State, Zip: McGSreas’ MV, 55760

(] Check here if this is a change of address.

FOR COUNTY RECORDER’S USE

No. of claims 3
Total due BLM $ l,gg(j»dd

The maintenance fee may be paid by cash, check, money order, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Declining
Deposit Account, or credit card (VISA, American Express, Discover, or MasterCard). Payments must be remitted
to the BLM State Office where your claim or site is recorded and received on or before September 1. If the
payment is mailed, the envelope must be postmarked by a bona fide delivery service on or before September 1
and received at the proper BLM State Office within 15 calendar days after the due date. Payments may also be
made by telephone using a credit card. A complete listing of BLM State Offices with their addresses and phone

numbers can be found at http://www.blm.gov.

The maintenance fee for the following claim(s) applies to the assessment year &O i :
AR ' % : ~ | PAYMENT DUE TO
CLAIMNAME | BLM SERTAL N, | ACRESIN THE BLM
S R e VLt : (See Instructions on Page 2)
GolATFaas'mre#RAMCE?57C77 140 11240
Golden Haw k45 [AMCHo0507 80 £ dzo

twa)
-
o o L
m I T
—
= o A
X N
> 0 i L
._4 (.
=3 .
] s
MES
Dol T
> = 3
N FTY.
addresses.
y—, P

Use a separate sheet for additional claim names, serial numbers, and clair’rznames and
. Py

(Continued on page 2)

SEP 05 2018
BY: &
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[ SIGNATURE REQUIRED Note: The massr must check the “Signaure Required” box if the maier: 1)
Requires the addressea's signature; OR 2) Purchases additional insurance; OR 3) Purchases COD service; OR 4)
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Receipt Page 1 of 1

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management Receipt
DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No: 4251443
Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4366955
Date of Transaction: 08/31/2018
L CUSTOMER: l

ELIJAH WENCL
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-0363 US

LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
| 1.00 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / (MAINT ~wa- 11860.00
7 MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED 2019/12 '
CASES: AMC395797/$1860.00
TOTAL:|| $1,860.00
| PAYMENT INFORMATION

| TYPE:||CHECK | RECEIVED:|08/29/2018
| CHECK NO:|[5592

NAME:||WENCL, ELIJAH
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR MN 55760-0363 US

I
1| AMOUNT:|[1860.00 IPOSTMARKED:|N/A B
I
|

| REMARKS ]

L |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a
portion of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder 8/31/2018



4 )

B L DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MINING CLAIMS
MC Maintenance Fees Paid Through the BLM Pay Portal

Run Time: 02:33 PM

CBS Receipt: 3968264 Printed For Lead File # AMC400507

Agency Tracking ID: 1504191547

Assessment Year: 2018 Number of BLM Serial Nr: 2

Paid On: 08/31/2017 Total Amount Paid:  $1,860.00
Claim Name BLM Serial No Lead File No Amount Paid
GOLD TREASURE Il AMC395797 AMC395797 $1,240.00
GOLDENHAWK 5 AMC400507 AMC400507 $620.00

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM



-

Receipt

b

Page 46 of 101

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Receipt

BUSINESS & SUPPORT SVCS DIV
ONE N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 800

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427

No: 3968264

Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 4078162

Date of Transaction: 08/31/2017

CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
P.O. BOX 363

MCGREGOR,MN 55760 US

LINE QTY

UNIT

DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE

TOTAL

1 1.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / ~wa- |l1860
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED i
CASES: AMC395797/$1860.00

00

TOTAL:|| $1,860.00

|

PAYMENT INFORMATION

INOTE: Items will appear on ¢

redit card statement as "BLM O Mining Claim".

1 AMOUNT||

1860.00 [POSTMARKED:|[N/A

| TYPE:|CREDIT CARD ~ || RECEIVED:][08/31/2017

|
|
|
_

NAME:

ELIJAH WENCL
P.O. BOX 363
MCGREGOR MN 55760 US

| CARD NO

XXXXXXXXXXXX4497 | AUTH CODE:|[847246

NAME ON
CARD:

ELIJAH WENCL

| EXPIRES:||

06/2020

| SIGNATURE!|

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

https://ilmocop0ap933.blm.doi.net/cgibin/cbsp/zorder_search?screen_mode=RECEIPT

9/13/2017



(kl(ilr:; gg?g;Sa UNITED STATES
" DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

‘MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT FORM

FOR PLACER MINING CLAIMS

£495 7491
W05 0F

Remitter Name: ELMW,H W€W &L,

Mailing Address: RO, ‘de ?63

City, State, Zip: M cBveAe™ MN, £5 760

(] Check here if this is a change of address.

FOR COUNTY RECORDER’S USE

No. of claims Q
Total due BLM $__), §60. 00

1. The maintenance f¢e may be paid by cash, check, money order, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Declining
Deposit Account,:dr credit card (VISA, American Express, Discover, or MasterCard). Payments must be remitted
to the BLM State.Office where y our claim or site is r ecorded and received on or before September 1. If the
payment is mailed, the env elope must be postm arked by a bona fide delivery service on or before September 1
and received at the:proper BLM State Office within 15 calendar days after the due date. Pay ments may also be
made by telephorré‘using a credit card. A co mplete listing of BLM State Offices with their addresses and phone

numbers can be found at http://www.blm.gov.

2. The maintenance:'f’_ee for the following claim(s) applies to the assessment year 92 ol 7

Al d

CLAIM NAME BLM SERIAL NO.

ACRES IN
CLAIM

~ PAYMENT DUE TO
THE BLM

(See Instructions on Page 2)

Oold Teeasure H 11 | AMC 395797

ENOYTh LoP
[50 i w”!f/vé‘g,,

4 1,240.00

Golden Hawk #5  |AMCY00507

. S Aertl o wes)
80 |s& oSeexoizo

$ 620.00

Use a separate sheet for additional claim names, serial numbers, and claimant names and

Al £ b 7 §ie

- (o)
- —
-2
Q :
(-l .‘\‘
= § A
N z
A=
N Y 20
o P
£ Iz
};idresm. r

(Continued on pagc 2)

Rk |

RECEIPT # A {0280




¢

INSTRUCTIONS

This is an optional form that may be used to satisfy the requirements for the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) under the
provisions of 43 U.S.C. §1744 and 30 U.S.C. §28f and the regulations thereunder (43 CFR part 3834). Since local and State laws
may vary, you should contact your local and State agencies where the claims are located to ensure all applicable laws and
requirements are satisfied.

This form should be used to pay the maintenance fee for placer mining claims only. To pay the maintenance fee for lode mining
claims, mill sites or tunnel sites, use Form 3830-5

Complete the section for the number of claims and the amount being remitted to the BLM.
Enter the year in paragraph 2 for the applicable assessment year,

List all mining claim names and the BLM serial number associated to the claim if the BLM has notified you what the serial
number is. Every attempt should be made to include the current BLM serial number for each claim listed. List the acreage for
each claim and the amount due based on the acreage. See the chart below for amounts due.

The maintenance fee for placer mining claims is paid for every 20 acres of the claim or portion thereof. When making a
maintenance fee payment for your placer ciaim, you should make your payment in accordance with the following chart:

'<=20 acres $155 'U . ?
> 20 acres but < = 40 acres $310 o - - .’
/e
> 40 acres but < = 60 acres $465 = g & “:g s
- —t Ly
> 60 actes but < = 80 acres ( $§—§: ) s '}:’ 'f',’fq
> <
> 80 acres but <= 100 acres $775 oo 0 M
> 100 acres but <= 120 acres $930 . Py %
= o m
> 120 acres but < = 140 acres $1,085 §_ &
[ S e T
> 140 acres but <= 160 acres ﬂ @
> 160 acres Contact the BLM

Legend: > means greater than; < means less than; = means equal to

The name and current mailing addresses of the person paying the maintenance fee(s) should be listed at the top of the form. If
this is a change of address for a claimant, that should also be noted.

If needed, an additional sheet can be used to continue listing claim names, BLM serial numbers, acres-in claim, payment due or-
the name and current mailing address of additional claimants.

If paying by credit card, you must complete the following credit card information on page 4: (a) exact name on the face of the
credit card: (b) amount paid; (c) type of card; (d) credit card number; (e} expiration date of the card; and (f) telephone number.
You must also sign page 4 to show authorization to charge the credit card.

NOTICES

THE PRIVACY ACF and 43 CFR 2.48(d) require that you be furnished with the following information in connection with the
information requested by this form.

AUTHORITY: 30 U.S.C. 28f and 43 CFR part 3834 permit collection of the information requested by this form.

PRINCIPAE PURPOSE: The BLM will use the information you provide to record the annual maintenance fee payment for the
claims listed‘and to verify that payment has been made in accordance with 30 U.S.C. 28f and 43 CFR part 3834,
ROUTINE-USES: The BLM will only disclose this information in accordance with the provisions at 43 CFR 2.56(b) and (c).
EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION: Disclosure of the requested information is required by 30 U.S.C. 28fand
43 CFR part 3834 for claimants paymg the annual maintenance fee. The use of this specific form when paying the maintenance
fee is optional. However, when paying the maintenance fee, it is the requested information on this form that is required to be
submitted along with the fee. Failure to submit all the required information will delay the BLM's processing of the information
and may pretlude the BLM’s acceptance of the maintenance fee payment, which may result in forfeiture of the mining claim(s)
by the claimant.

(Continued on page 3) ( Form 3830-5a, page 2)
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United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
DIV OF LANDS, MINRLS & ENERGY

ONE N CENTRAL AVE

Receipt

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -4427 No:

Phone: 602-417-9200

3640280

Transaction #: 3744214
Date of Transaction: 08/25/2016

CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-0363 US

LINE

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

UNIT

PRICE TOTAL

1 |1.00

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /
MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

CASES: AMC395797/$1860.00

MAINT FEE
2017 -2

-n/a- || 1860.00

TOTAL:| $1,860.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

AMOUNT:|[1860.00

|IPOSTMARKED:|[08/17/2016

TYPE:||CHECK

| RECEIVED:[08/24/2016

CHECK NO:[[120650

|
|
|
|

NAME:|WENCL, ELIJAH
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR MN 55760-0363 US

L

REMARKS

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.




'® Form3830-5a

UNITED STATES e
SR DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO 2G5
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT YA
MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT FORM

FOR PLACER MINING CLAIMS

Remitter Name: ‘E L i'~§ alk Wén el
Mailing Address: F 0. Box g6 3
City, State, Zip: MG (eaot NN 55760

] Check here if this is a change of address.

FOR COUNTY RECORDER’S USE

No. of claims Q
Total due BLM $ 1}8 60.00

The maintenance fee may be paid by cash, check, money order, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Declining
Deposit Account, or credit card (VISA, American Express, Discover, or MasterCard). Payments must be remitted
to the BLM State Office where your claim or site is recorded and received on or before September 1. If the
payment is mailed, the envelope must be postmarked by a bona fide delivery service on or before September 1
and received at the proper BLM State Office within 15 calendar days after the due date. Payments may also be

made by telephone using a credit card. A complete listing of BLM State Offices with their addresses and phone
numbers can be found at http://www.blm.gov.

2. The maintenance fee for the following claim(s) applies to the assessment year M

ACRES IN PAYMENT DUE TO

CLAIM NAME BLM SERIAL NO. CLAIM THE BLM
(See Instructions on Page 2)
S Aii7n
Sl TCeasuretEl[  AMC395797 |Gousasl 8 LA H0.00
Olen Hon k5 |dMcHoso7 |80 SEBNR ¥ 620,00
; )
b S .
it o o -
)
SR
j_ NS 1
> <

Use a separate sheet for additional claim names, serial numbers, and claimant names and addresses.

(Continued on page 2)

RECEIPT # 537/ TS
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Page 1 of 1

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 3377468

Phone: 602-417-9200
Transaction #: 3475717
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2015
| CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-0363 US

LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
1 1.00 NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. MAINT FEE

ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED (PYMNT -2 2016
CASES: AMC395797/$1860.00

-n/a- || 1860.00

TOTAL:|| $1,860.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION |

TR AMOUNT:[|1860.00 [POSTMARKED:|[08/20/2015 |
| TYPE:{|{CHECK | RECEIVED:[08/25/2015 |

|

| CHECK NO:|[108098

NAME:||WENCL, ELIJAH
PO BOX 363
MCGREGOR MN 55760-0363 US

| REMARKS |

| i

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion '
of the official electronic record contained therein.

8/26/2015
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Koo
MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT
Claimant Name: ELliah Weancl -
address: 347 Tverson Lane /RO, Box 363 z 2 =
City: MGVeqor _ State: MV zip: L5240 lB)l;tZl E Z =
Telephone: Ql}? il 429"‘ (755 PR :>—< GN_, 15’1
E-mail address: Weuc/ €l vah BYabge  LOWI » oAz
Signature: CZLJA: 7, "\/M é E __‘%‘S
O Check here if this is a change of address. 3:; — :)
w M

ok e CLAIM/SITE NAME ggﬂgﬁgﬁgﬁ? ek TWP | RNG | SEC

1 Mc 3959727 Yold TTeasnr ¢ H1) 5\‘;0 t’aél,gf??g;”;mj 'AZ)M" 4 Wfsr:;i,;’fq 160 /

2 lancUo507|9cddeu howl T D %o%ﬁotffomt%gw%@m L Weﬁfj@%mﬁ

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

List additional claims on Form MCF114.

Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
www.blm.gov/az/

This form is available from

No. of Claims: o
Check No:

«  Init.

x $H40

Receipt N0.13T/ / 9%7

For BLM Use Only

Form: MCF112
Revised July 2009

the Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources and may be reproduced.



United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING

ONE N CENTRAL AVE :
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 3112867

Receipt

Phone: 602-417-9200

F‘ansaction #: 3204586
Date of Transaction: 08/26/2014 ‘ , '

1 CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
347 IVERSON LN

MCGREGOR,MN 55760-5889 US

I |

‘ \ UNIT \
REMARKS || pRICE

DESCRIPTION

ATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-

oT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTHNO.
INING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED

60.00

MAINT FEE
PYMNT (2) -p/a- || 1860.00
2015

TOTAL] $1,860.00]

PAYMENT INFORMATION
0.00

] E—

T A

WENCL, ELIJAH
347 IVERSON LN
MCGREGOR MN 55760-5889 US

REMARKS

[

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.
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MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT
Claimant Name: 4 /3 a h WENC L
Address: 3H ] T VER‘?OMMA/E/PO Bek 363 _—
City: McBYeqo( State: MV zip, 54769 Date
Telephone: __ 2| 9-HA8 - ,l 753 Stamp
E-mail address: WWeuc L eliialh @Yshos. Co M
Signature: é‘/t(:lf w,(/w»\,ﬂ
& Check here if this is a change of address.

LINE AMC COUNTY RECORDER

NO. | NUMBER COMSITENANE. | oA tavein TWP | RNG | SEC

— ‘ La Py (ath-1 Reer.’*ng NE %'_
1 AMSBTT77190ld TReasuhe #1s | o, 20[0 -5358 b wili) west]o¥ 3] 160 =

2 [ CY00507|%! den lawk’ H

La Pr2 Counry Reww (dursy 5L SNl
q/va. 2019 "7)10’7.7 Q/mm, Il Wost] op 30

O

80 acy

8

9

10

List additional claims on Form MCF114.

Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
VA P‘““‘v-.\ aoviaz

No.of Claims: __ O x $140<§'jé_§@¢lf?_;
Check No:%b /2 it QZ{('\ - : e
Receipt No.: 2 ¥ 9 94,,_7 :

For BLM Use Only

Form: MCF112
Revised July 2009

This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources and may be reproduced.

QMTEHE?
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Receipt

o

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203
Phone: 602-417-9200

Page 1 of 1

Receipt

No: 2859967

Transaction #: 2945818
Date of Transaction: 08/20/2013

| CUSTOMER:

ELIJAH WENCL
347 IVERSON LN
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-5889 US

LIEE QTY DESCRIPTION

UNIT
REMARKS PRICE

TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-

i 11.00 [NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO, gﬁ&gi?ﬁ el
" [ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED |PY
CASES: AMC395797/$1680.00

1680.00

TOTAL:| $1,680.00

= PAYMENT INFORMATION |
1| AMOUNT:|[1680.00 _|[POSTMARKED:[[08/16/2013 |
| TYPE:||CHECK ]l RECEIVED[08/19/2013 |
| CHECK NO{[91673 |

NAME:|WENCL, ELIJAH

347 IVERSON LN

MCGREGOR MN 55760-5889 US

| REMARKS |
= |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billin
of the official electronic record contained therein.

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

g System and is a paper representation of a portion

oMnnitn



T AMC 295797
AMC Hoo 5o

D>

MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT
Claimant Name: E[_ I\TA /—,L \/‘//;:/\/C L
Address: /?L/Eé 3QC)IH‘ CT 2 0= i
City: /¢S B EGOR state: MW zip: 55740 E ,.33: i
Telephone: 5[ 3~ H‘;/ 8 -1753 Stamp :::: 5 N
E-mail address; WENC L E(TTAH & WOO- com S =
Signature: Q//W;J? Lo t > :@'
U Check here if this is a change of address. z j‘
i el CLAIM/SITE NAME gg%{"g:asggng b WP | RNG SEC
. o f4 Pa2 Couaty ] NE /q
1 AMCIETIT G old TRea sure HIL Renrdiwa s 70i0- 4209 h w1 wesT ‘
, ~ Y [a Pa2 Couvufy ANy
2 AMCH0507KS0lden Ha vk id 5 Record, wa2£ 20[0-01693 |5 Mol [ wesT] <>

9

10

No.of Claims: 2 x$140= 28
Check No: £ >(0 ( mit. <, <\

. ) [ o Py AN D
Bureau of Land Management Receipt No.: o) (p D 6( (OS5

Arizona State Office For BLM Use Only

List additional claims on Form MCF1 14.

Form: MCF112
Revised July 2009

may be reproduced.

l

» o,

This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources and

| Yoo EN"-RED IN COMPUTER
R ¥ pd ! AT
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| oaeup \ Page lofl

United States Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2633003

Phone: 602-417-9200

Transaction #: 2713538

Date of Transaction: 08/17/2012

[ CUSTOMER; =l
ELIJAH WENCIL,
19456 380TH ST
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-5940 US ‘j

LINE UNIT

4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT
| 1.00 NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY /MINING  |[MAINT FEE

CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED PYMNT (2)2013 || ~™a- || 280.00

Lo CASES: AMC395797/$280.00
B TOTAL:|  $280.00
B PAYMENT INFORMATION PE
F i AMOUNT:|[280.00 __|[POSTMARKEDN/A ]
| TYPE:|[CHECK || RECEIVED{08/16/2012 i
| CHECKNO{[5361 ]

NAME:||WENCL, ELIJAH
19456 380TH ST
MCGREGOR MN 55760-5940 US

L

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the
official electronic record contained therein.

i REMARKS ]
]

llp://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder STFpTEas




United States Department of the Interior &,"
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT m

Arizona State Office Tf} J&EM ES'.%%’
One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427

www.blm.gov/az/
In Reply Refer To: 0cT 31 20.12
3800 (93 10) AT ,
AMC395797, AMC400507 T -~ ~ :
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST 7011 2970 0002 3234 0% = o
) g
NOTICE 5 _m
- o
WENCL ELIJAH, ET AL U B
19456 380TH ST This Notice Affects Those"("‘flaimg
MCGREGOR, MN 55760 Shown in the Block Belowz> 2
el \
AMC395797, 400507 N

GOLD TREASURE 11, GOLDENHAWK 5

o

2013 Maintenance Fees - Additional Fees Required

Your maintenance fee payment for the 2013 assessment year, in the amount of $140 per claim, for
the placer claims listed above, has been received and is insufficient. The total due on your claim(s)
is: $1400.

Insufficient payment of the annual maintenance fee for the 2013 assessment year is a curable defect.
Therefore you are required to do one of the following within 30 days of receipt of this notice or
_Your claim(s) will be declared forfeited: 1) submit- ees of $140 B or portion
_thereof based on the fullacreage of the claim(or 2) amend the claim(s) to reduce the acres so a lesser
fee is due and submit any additiona%cs"d{x > or 3) relinquish the claim(s) in their entirety, in which
case BLM will refund the maintenance fees you have already paid for the 2013 assessment year.

NO.OF CLAIMS ___
AMOUNT /0L —
RECEIPTNO.  A( /
mr CA

. -

Dalvrosd smu @



Please include your Arizona Mining Claim (AMC) serial number(s) and claim name(s) when
submitting the additional fees, and note that you are paying additional fees due. If additional
information is required, please contact Amy Thrower at 602-417-9334.

Rebecca Heick

Group Administrator
Lands and Minerals

T A )Oozyt\% AP TFional Fers Duye

Oma 27( T\/\/O ?(4({/ C/ﬂfmj Qa/DW@ﬁQ«V@L
A oldon aAw KL / |
== ° H “’/‘57 AMC 35797 aug 46067
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United States Department of the Interior

Page 1 of 1

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONEN CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2698994
Phone: 602-417-9200
Transaction #: 2780854
Date of Transaction: 11/30/2012
| CUSTOMER: e
ELIJAH WENCL
19456 380TH ST
MCGREGOR,MN 55760-5940 US
LINE| o1y DESCRIPTION REMARKS UNIT o raL
PRICE
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING
CLAIMS-NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH | ADDITIONAL MONIES
1.00 INO. ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY FOR MAINT FEE -n/a- | 1400.00
RECEIVED PYMNT 2013
CASES: AMC395797/$1400.00
TOTAL:|  $1,400.00
| PAYMENT INFORMATION ]
B AMOUNT:[[1400.00 __POSTMARKED![[11/272012 ]
| TYPE:|[CHECK || RECEIVED{[11/2972012 ]
CHECK NO|[5392 ]
NAME:|WENCL, ELIJAH B
19456 380TH ST
MCGREGOR MN 55760-5940 US
e REMARKS T

This receipt was generated by the automated B
fficial electronic record contained therein.

ttp://cbs.blm. gov/egibin/cbsp/zorder

LM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the

11/9n/Innin



00 50°)

A Q Al 39636
|
1

MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT
. o
Claimant Name: i Joil L(.)Oz ILF', 2] 5@ A -2 B 4
. oY A \// ) = =]
Address: 2. 3/8 SwiF 7 LA Mmoo .
_ ' g BLM R R =
cityLake fovaswtate fZ zip: §6$04-2037 Date = S a3
Telephone: __ 92%- @S5S - SSHLG Stamp SN ==
E-mail addrefy: T2V PASAd/cna Aot .Con— A i
Yy e
Signature: : o S
Q2 Check here if this is a change of address. = = < ‘
LINE AMC COUNTY RECORDER :
NO. | NUMBER ERRSIIE NAME DATA (f available) T DG SR
139923l Loldenfonk ¥ | 2€0F-03 358 |#V W) (o
2 _|4005¢7| falolewtawk 5 |zo/0- 0/ 9z SN YW |30
3
N ‘.. . v
) : Y . {ENTERED]
: e
] . .
4
8
9
10
List additional claims on Form MCF114. No. of Claims: _é-/,______ x $140 = &_ﬁf_

Check No: C;’#{‘C} Init. ‘1;,(4

p 1 ¢
~Bureau of Land Management Receipt Now (€Yol

Arizona State Office
www.blm.gov/az/ For BLM Use Only

Form: MCF112
Revised July 2009

This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources and may be reproduced.



Receipt

United States Department of the Interior

Page 1 of 1

Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2410866
Phone: 602-417-9200
Transaction #: 2486206
Date of Transaction: 08/22/2011
CUSTOMER: B
DON WOTHERSPOON
2310 SWIFT DR -
LAKE HAVASU CITY,AZ 86404-2037 US SEP 02 2011
LINE [ uNIT
4 QTY" DESCRIPTION REMARKS || PRICE |TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-
1 |Il'1.00NOT NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTHNO. ONLY / {2012 MAINT|| _ . || 5000
“VIIMINING CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED ) '
CASES: AMC398236/$280.00
TOTAL:|  $280.00
| PAYMENT INFORMATION |
1| AMOUNT:|[280.00 |POSTMARKED:|[08/17/2011 _|
| TYPE:[[CHECK | RECEIVED:[[08/22/2011 |

CHECK NO:10499

|

NAME:

WOTHERSPOON, DON
2310 SWIFT DR

LAKE HAVASU CITY AZ 86404-2037 US

REMARKS

l

|

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion
of the official electronic record contained therein.

http://cbs.blm.gov/cgibin/cbsp/zorder

8/22/2011



Donald L Wotherspoon
2310 Swift Dr \
Lk Havasu Cty AZ 86404-2037 %

S BLM, tgae SEEHA
PJQM_Q%/ % ¥ So0 Y-LSZ/

HT5GI645 nl1\u\x‘:n||l“un‘n‘l\n‘l‘n.‘n‘!nnl”\znnuunu‘
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' AL 38208y
Am (. 398Q36
AmC 00507

MAINTENANCE FEE PAYMENT
Claimant Name: MO N lk)a ERSpag ‘/ T oy —
Address: 2 B /0 Sexrsl~] DR . - Q f’ :>:
Cityzgﬁﬂ{ﬂg@tate: A2z BeHY~2037 Date = = ;\,;' o
Telephone: _ P2 P - X S<S-SS5 4 G Stamp < s ?;;"?l
E-mail addresgnZD LU/ 4 = Q Hol.dom 3:; > m =
; . N oP
Signature: o) o q
(d Check here if this is a change of address. g =5 c_)
& ] Jus]
LINE AMC COUNTY RECORDER
NO. | NUMBER CLAIM/SITE NAME DATA (If available) TWF| RNG | SEC

1 138204 Bold Epale [  |zos7 —0r70¢ |sn | iz 6
2 293469 Gold€pple S [Toag-oczi2¥ |50 | va/ |26
s 3982300l deny Hawk ¥ |2 009-03755 lun|nw| &

s 400507 0eldentiawk 5 |2 00- 0769250 /10 50

8 ——
ENTEREDINTO COMPUTER
7 Al

AUG 0 4010

3
]
10
List additional claims on Form MCF114. No. ofClaims:i
Check Noﬁ
Bureau of Land Management Receipt No.: ;/23 z Zé Q#
An??.r.’is‘t,?t,e_,\?.ﬁ'ce For BLM Use Only

Form: MICF112
evised July 2009
This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines and Minerai Resources and may be reproduced.



v

United States Deparfment of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING

ONE N

PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:

CENTRAL AVE

Phone:

Receipt

2176433

Transaction #: 2245964

Date of Transaction: 07/23/2010

ENTERED INTO COMPUTER

CUSTOMER:|[DON WOTHERSPOON 72N
2310 SWIFT DR A
LAKE HAVASU CITY,AZ 86404-2037 US UG 0 4 2019
LINE UNIT
g ||QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS| ,orcp [TOTAL
LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT
NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING
L, I 100 i MY RECEIVED MAINT-4 || -n/a- | 560.00
CASES: AMC382084/$560.00
TOTAL: $560.00}
PAYMENT INFORMATION |
|| AMOUNT:|/560.00 |[POSTMARKED:|[07/19/2010 ]
| TYPE:|CHECK | RECEIVED:|07/22/2010 |
| CHECK NO:|[0310 | |
NAME:|[ WOTHERSPOON, DON
2310 SWIFT DR
LAKE HAVASU CITY AZ 86404-2037 US
s REMARKS |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the
official electronic record contained therein.
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Arizona Zeolite Operations

July 17, 2010

Amd 3963
Il 03]

AME 250743

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

Mining Claims Section
1 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2203

Attention: Public Room

Re: MINING CLAIM MAINTENANCE FEES

UOP LLC

701 Winged Foot Drive \/

Carlsbad, NM 88220-9276

i
J

N30Hd
18V 2z gy

L)I‘VJ \)\r“

VNOZIYy -

ASSESSMENT YEAR BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 2010

Dear Sir or Madam:

VWG

) /
3y

U3A13)

39

Enclosed on behalf of UOP LLC, the Mining Claimant whose address is shown above,
is UOP Check No. 4000221697, in the amount of $11,200.00, in payment of the
maintenance fees for the assessment year beginning September 1, 2010 and ending
August 31, 2011 for the 80 mining claims listed below:

GRAHAM COUNTY
Recording Information
Claim Name BLM Serial Number Book Page
EZ #129 AMC 39865 77 261
EZ #130 AMC 39866 77 262
EZ #131 AMC 39867 77 263
EZ #142 AMC 39871 77 274
EZ #143 AMC 39872 77 275
EZ #144 AMC 39873 77 276
EZ #145 AMC 39874 77 277
EZ #146 AMC 39875 77 278
EZ #147 AMC 39876 77 22\9

Morris T. Worley, P.E.
Sr. Mining Engineer
701 Winged Foot Drive
Carlsbad, NM 88220-9276
T: 575-885-8367
F: 575-885-7917
E: minersroost@asia.com

NO. OF CLAIMS
AMOUNT

RECEIPT NO.
INIT. _%@é/
= B M-A

2

-

L



Arizona Zéolite Operations

EZ #148 AMC 39877~ 17 280
EZ #240 AMC 39896 / 78 530
EZ #1 AMC 39836 — 77 133
EZ #2 AMC 39837 77 134
EZ #3 AMC 39838 77 135
EZ #8 AMC 39839 77 140
EZ #9 AMC 39840 77 141
EZ #10 AMC 39841 77 142
EZ #18 AMC 39842 i 150
EZ #19 AMC 39843 77 151
EZ #20 AMC 39844 77 152
EZ #34 AMC 39845 77 166
EZ #35 AMC 39846 77 167
EZ #36 AMC 39847 77 168
EZ #53 AMC 39848 77 185
EZ #54 AMC 39849 77 186
EZ #55 AMC 39850 77 187
EZ #78 AMC 39851 77 210
EZ #79 AMC 39852~ 77 211
EZ #246 AMC 39897 105 163
EZ #247 AMC 39898 105 164
KZ #2 AMC 244032 - 377 910
KZ #3 AMC 244033 377 911
KZ #4 AMC 244034 - 377 912
KZ #5 AMC 244035 377 913
KZ #6 AMC 244036- 377 914
KZ #7 AMC 244037 377 915
KZ #8 AMC 244038 377 916
KZ #9 AMC 244039 377 917
KZ #10 AMC 244040 377 918
KZ #11 AMC 244041 377 919
KZ #19 AMC 250143 — 383 378

COCHISE COUNTY

0

-

Claim Number

BLM Serial Number

Recorded at Ref. ‘Numbe

HAT 1

AMC 400576

2010-11238

=

1 0
HAT 2 AMC 400577 2010-11239 -0
HAT 3 AMC 400578 2010:1124¢ -7
Morris T. Worley, P.E. o Ty -0 j
Sr. Mining Engineer o | o i

e S |

701 Winged Foot Drive
Carlsbad, NM 88220-9276
T: 575-885-8367
F: 575-885-7917
E: minersroost@asia.com

»1 U 1- |

&y



Arizona Zéolite Operations

HAT 4 AMC 400579 2010-11241
HAT 5 AMC 400580 2010-11242
HAT 6 AMC 400581 2010-11243
HAT 7 AMC 400582 2010-11244
HAT 8 AMC 400583 2010-11245
HAT 9 AMC 400584 2010-11246
HAT 10 AMC 400585 2010-11247
HAT 11 AMC 400586 2010-11248
HAT 12 AMC 400587 2010-11249
HAT 13 AMC 400588 2010-11250
HAT 14 AMC 400589 2010-11251
HAT 15 AMC 400590 2010-11252
HAT 16 AMC 400591 2010-11253
HAT 17 AMC 400592 2010-11254
HAT 18 AMC 400593 2010-11255
HAT 19 AMC 400594 2010-11256
HAT 20 AMC 400595 2010-11257
HAT 21 AMC 400596 2010-11258
HAT 22 AMC 400597 2010-11259
HAT 23 AMC 400598 2010-11260
HAT 24 AMC 400599 2010-11261
HAT 25 AMC 400600 2010-11262
HAT 26 AMC 400601 2010-11263
HAT 27 AMC 400602 2010-11264
HAT 28 AMC 400603 2010-11265
HAT 29 AMC 400604 2010-11266
HAT 30 AMC 400605 2010-11267
HAT 31 AMC 400606 2010-11268
HAT 32 AMC 400607 2010-11269
HAT 33 AMC 400608 2010-11270
HAT 34 AMC 400609 2010-11271
HAT 35 AMC 400610 2010-11272
HAT 36 AMC 400611 2010-11273
HAT 37 AMC 400612 2010-11274 2
HAT 38 AMC 400613 2010:11225 —=
HAT 39 AMC 400614 2010-11226 o
Sl =i
> o
3

Morris T. Worley, P.E.
Sr. Mining Engineer
701 Winged Foot Drive
Carlsbad, NM 88220-9276

T: 575-885-8367
F: 575-885-7917

E: minersroost@asia.com
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Arizona Zeolite Operations

If there is any question regarding this document, please contact me at this
address.

Regards,

Morris T. Worley, P.E.

Enclosure: UOP Check N0.4000221697

“NTERED INTO COMPUTER g

AUG 0 4 2010

Morris T. Worley, P.E.
Sr. Mining Engineer
701 Winged Foot Drive
Carisbad, NM 88220-9276
T: 575-885-8367
F: 575-885-7917
E: minersroost@asia.com



United States Department of the Interior _
Bureau of Land Management Receipt
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No: 2176456
Phone:
Transaction #: 2245986
Date of Transaction: 07/23/2010 EN;E'H‘EE:HA‘W& s
CUSTOMER:|[UOP LLC WVUNFY, o 1
701 WINGED FOOT DR |
CARLSBAD,NM 88220-9276 US AUG 0 4 2010
LINE UNIT
4 QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS PRICE TOTAL

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT

NEW-UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING
1 1.00 CLAIM MONEY RECEIVED MAINT-80 || -n/a- [[11200.00
CASES: AMC39865/$11200.00

TOTAL:|| $11,200.00—

| CHECK NO:[[4000221697

NAME:|{UOP LLC
PO BOX 5017
DES PLAINES IL 60017 US

PAYMENT INFORMATION |

1| AMOUNT:|[11200.00 IPOSTMARKED:|[07/17/2010 |
| TYPE:|CHECK | RECEIVED:07/22/2010 |

|

| REMARKS |

L |

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the
official electronic record contained therein.




United States Departm f the Interior
Bureau of Land Management
LANDS/RECREATION & PLANNING
ONE N CENTRAL AVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85004 -2203 No:
Phone:

Receipt

2178339

Transaction #: 2247899
Date of Transaction: 07/27/2010

CUSTOMER:[DON WOTHERSPOON
2310 SWIFT DR
LAKE HAVASU CITY,AZ 86404-2037 US

LINE

QTY DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

UNIT
PRICE

LOCATABLE MINERALS / MINING CLAIMS-NOT NEW-
UNADJUD,ONE AUTH NO. ONLY / MINING CLAIM MONEY

1.00 e ECEIVED

CASES: AMC400507/$10.00

AMEND/1 -

n/a - 10.00

TOTAL

TOTAL:

$10.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION

| AMOUNT:|[10.00

|[POSTMARKED:[[07/23/2010

| TYPE:|[CHECK

RECEIVED:

07/27/2010

| CHECK NO:[0316

NAME:|[WOTHERSPOON, DON
2310 SWIFT DR
LAKE HAVASU CITY AZ 86404-2037 US

REMARKS

I

This receipt was generated by the automated BLM Collections and Billing System and is a paper representation of a portion of the official
electronic record contained therein.




l’ici;liél for Proprietors June 17. 2(;1(, _ Page 1 of |

o SGELTSC nacheoSer

List of Proprietors

(A2 | OKAMOTO BRIAN[2285764], 325 N RECORD AVE, , LOS ANGELES, CA, 900631823, P, MATCHED
(¢) | OKAMOTO BRIAN[2299225], 2310 SWIFT DR, , LAKE HAVASU CITY, AZ, 864042037, P, MATCHED

7 (A) NAME AND ADDRESS AS LISTED ON AMC398236
(B) NAME AND ADDRESS AS LISTED ON AMC400507

_\\

Q: IS THIS THE SAME BRIAN OKAMOTO LISTED ON EACH MINING CLAIM?
/ PLEASE CERTIFY NAME & ADDRESS AND RETURN TO:

PAULINE BROWN

LEGAL INSTRUMENT EXAMINER
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
AZSO LANDS AND MINERALS ADJUDICATION
ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVE. STE 800
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-4427

Pauline_Brown@BLM.gov Thank You, Sir (&¢

“Belect |} Cancel

: S Q q & . N
/ 7 Q’&\SS’SE; ) ev\‘J ¢

/\(u' oodehurs v 525 . ﬁﬂ/%dwém

$a. 0o 005192}
%MWJ%W@WDWK

http://ilmnirm0ap19103:9000/cgi-pro/1r2000 510/custpicklistb?&system id=MC&blm_admin_state... 6/17/2010

R




-}”

B

‘Donald L@othetspoon

2310 Switbr

«..L.J (ot ‘44
T e
—r —
¥ I;__:"“_
W o
1 =
[ 2
sl =
- =2
pia =
: O

.q

Lk Hava%Cty Az~:8640©2037-';j ;

PHOEKIA, /T\RKZ

-v"/ ”n'n’ }:”m”:m;u s’n

T e T s g e L I Spt.

500 »/7/42,7

li!!’t!’l e 1}!1!1!!!!!}1!!’

T e )

~

-



masterup Page 1 of 1

Ctgtomer Name Update Qreen | !

.

System ID:MC '
Name: OKAMOTO BRIAN }
Proprietor #: 2285764 Renumber To:
Category: P - PRIVATE
Address: 325 N RECORD AVE

NTERED INTO Compyrgr

City: LOS ANGELES »' ~ JUN 25 20005, s,
State: CA - - ey Coroso Ll D
Zip: 900631823 : By Livsn G TED

Save/Override DataFlux ]

| Renumber

http://ilmnirm0ap19103:9000/cgi-pro/1r2000_510/masterup?@webid=8al 82bWdayfm-1277472077-...  6/25/2010



Picklist for Proprietors Page 1 of 1

® ~
List of Proprietors
- OKAMOTO BRIAN[2285764], 325 N RECORD AVE, , LOS ANGELES, CA, 900631823, P, MATCHED

O ———

“Select “Cancel

http://ilmnirm0ap19103:9000/cgi-pro/1r2000_51 O/custpjcklistb?&system_id=MC&blm_admih_state... 6/25/2010



NOTICE!!

These documents have been scanned!

Do not place un-scanned documents beneath this notice!

Do not remove this notice from this file!

GPO Jacket No. 560-102
Print Order 61540

Rise Business Services, LLC
Job=AZ15 5/20/2019

Box Number= AZ15066
A O OO0 O R

Claim Begin-End: AMC400507-AMC400507

6 Location Notices-Amendments and Supporting Documents

VAR azrs0s.5  avcacosss.aucaorser




IQ!ING CLAIM STATUS REIFORT

DATA MTP Checked by (}Xi
ENTERED n v GEO Checked by (8
LEAD SERIAL NUMBER AMC L/ @ L)Y) 7 thu  AMC
# OF CLAIMS & TYPE CHARGES
B il LODE LocationFee @ $34= s DL (1)
# |  PLACER Processing Fee @ $15= § /6 OO
# ASSOCIATION PLACER Maintenance Fee @ $140= §$ l L‘IO OY}
# MILL SITE Overage (+) §
# TUNNEL SITE Shortage (-) §

Other Fees

S o) N
o s [ 59.C0

ARE THERE ENOUGH LOCATORS?
Yes( ) No ( )

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED VIA - TIMELY FILED?
Over-the-Counter ( ) Mail {_J Yes(L,f No( )
LEGAL DESCRIPTION - T 6/\) R LW sc 2 3{/’
T R SEC
T R SEC
T R SEC
BLM () FORESTSERVICE( ) - SUBJTOPL359: Yes( ) No( )

WILDERNESS AREA: No ( ) Yes ( )

SPLITESTATE- N/A( ) SX( ) PX( ) SRHA( ) OTHER ( )
Proper Notice Filed if Located on SHRA Lands? N/A( ) Yes( ) No ( )

RECONVEYED MINERALS ON BLM LANDS REQUIRE OPENING ORDERS FROM 1944 TO 1993 -
Open to Entry on: N/A( )

COMMENTS/STATUS - VOID( ) PARTIALLY VOD( ) PVIMINERALS( ) WITHDRAWN LANDS ( )
OTHER ( )

Claimant acknowledges that portions of the following claims(s) site(s) may be void or voidable.

Printed Name of Claimant Signature of Claimant

i*iﬁ*t*itii**t***i****ﬁ*** FINAL ADJUD'CATION ﬁ*t*i**i**i*i*i*ti*ﬁ**tt*ﬁ

-

DATE & //o /;’?cvo 1N|T|ALS‘7I>< (/

i il




Amendment to Placer Claim

Please amend my location notice .

Enclosed is the new location notice I filed after my first notice was null & voided = |
did’nt include the next years maintenance fee .

The first Loc. notice shows Section 30 , the null & void notice shows Section 30 .
The second ( new ) location notice was not correct.
What I did by mistake is put Section 32 on the first page , the second page map shows

section 30 .

This 80 acre claim # 400507 is now posted on top of Barb Justbarbs 160 acre placer
claim.

[ have corrected my mistake at the La Paz county recorders office .
Please move my claim from Sec. 32 to Sec, 30 .

If you have any questions , please call me at 928-855-5549.

Thank you , Pauline , Tony , Rod & Amy

s I

for all the help you have to giventome . 5 =
7 <

Don & Marie Wotherspoon > 8
;T') 4

N 2

2 2

-~

(o)

ARTRE

VLS
1333y

]
s
i)

301440

#2177 Y339




WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Do (/UJE ERS pza/
2208 cey Far>rs

LtV C o AZ peyoy

20103471

Foge 1 of 3

Requestbed By: DDN WOTHERSFDON

?HgL@Y [ BAKER, RECORDER

gFrIgIAg EECDRDS OF LA PAZ COUWTY, AZ
u771;w2ulu 01:24 pPH Kecording Fea $14.,.00

(THIS SPACE‘RESERVED FOR RECORDING INFORMATION)

s o doenls
CAPTION HEADING: W ™

il

S o)
o ™~ i
s =
M >
i § N 12
% By Lty
- i
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*—-_“

: : . ,

010-03471 © 12-2010 n1:24 py o 5
D114 llf’wliiié‘?_? 11324 FM Foge 2 o K
“uge [ of 2
Weauested Py: DOM WOTHEREFPOOM
SHELLY [ BAKERs RECORDER
DFFICIAL RECORDE OF La FAZ COUNTY» A2
U3-18-2010 03147 #H Recording Fes 41400

When recorded please return to:

Donald Wotherspoon

2310 Swift Drive

Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404

\
Location Notice for Association Placer Mining Claim

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned have on this 15th day of march, 2010 located
an association placer mining claim in La Paz County, State of Arizona.

The namgeof this claim 15 the Goldenawk 5 and is sifuated in V4 of the SE Y section of
S;Og_t_l%l‘omhip 5N., Range 11 W., Gila & Salt River Base and Meridian Arizona.

- This is an 80 acre placer claim with discovery of valuable mineral , Gold .Also , there are
2 closed load claims on this property .

The locators of this claim are: v N =2
= B o=
Wendell Okamoto, Brian Okamoto, Marie Wotherspoon, & D < ,3:‘ .
< (7
Donald Wotherspoon e L5 ;‘8
2310 Swift Drive Y > = ‘$‘
Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404 gl oo
> @ o
~N M
5 e X
The locality of this claim with reference to some natural object or permanent monunyent :\>J -
and additional information concerning its locality are as follows: = : '
| > D
Beginning at a wood post where a copy of this notice is posted, then 1320 feet-south to = rﬁ
the southwest corner , then 2640feet east to the south east corner ,which is at the brass oo
-

cap at the south east corner of section 32 then 1320 feet north to the north east- tornés
then 2640 west to the north west corner, the point of beginning. Location moﬁmnengs inS
rm

approx. S/W direction , 100 ft. from N /W corner .

J

Dated and posted on the ground this 15 th day of March, 2010.

ator(s)

LOSOO0 g
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MINING CLAIM MAP
1 mile —
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1.Theabovemapdep6ctsmewgﬂ HAWK 5
30 , Township 5 N , Range // N

Scale : 1" = 2000 feet

, Gil

N

A

mining claim, which is located in Section (s)

a and Salt River Base and Meridian,

LA 292:. County, Arizona. ol
2. The type of comer and location monuments used are as follows: _&k_ﬁgj / “/7‘ Z¥Z%

=GO
This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines & Mineral Resources and may beiei:rodu@gj

Whad 315 - LoeaTeaw Moliae - Sle Gotyen, —ens<’ Sanvary Cap. @

3. The bearings and distances in degrees and feet between claim comers are as

depictedon the map. == %
Form MCF1008,
RevisediJily 2005 7

. =
- >  m
I )

(6

(86 m
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When recorded please return to:
Donald Wotherspoon

2310 Swift Drive

Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404

Location Notice for Association Placer Mining Claim

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned have on this 15th day of march, 2010 located
an association placer mining claim in La Paz County, State of Arizona.

The name of this claim is the Goldenhawk 5 and is situated in % of the SE Y% section of
Section 32 Township 5 N., Range 11 W., Gila & Salt River Base and Meridian Arizona.
This is an 80 acre placer claim with discovery of valuable mineral , Gold .Also , there are

2 closed load claims on this property .
The locators of this claim are: B ey 2
=5 8y =2 I 4
o =)

Wendell Okamoto, Brian Okamoto, Marie Wotherspoon, & m & 5 -
5§ 2%
Donald Wotherspoon > W »Mm
2310 Swift Drive o > F_quﬁ
Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404 ~N oo

P S -

> N )

@  .m

ument

The locality of this claim with reference to some natural object or permanent mon
and additional information concerning its locality are as follows:

Beginning at a wood post where a copy of this notice is posted, then 1320 feet south to
the southwest corner , then 2640feet east to the south east corner ,which is at the brass
cap at the south east corner of section 32 then 1320 feet north to the north east corner,
then 2640 west to the north west corner, the point of beginning. Location monument is in

approx. S/W direction , 100 ft. from N /W corner .

L e |

Dated and posted on the ground this 15 th day of March, 2010.

%/}/”“ ;WLM“%”Z pr LOR o bhot

Uoduu i




MINING CLAIM MAP

l‘“—_— 1 mile ___.’
’!'ﬂﬁeeﬁ_ QLN LA
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Lode OLaStsse S Tlas
~ . >
s RpeAlE £ Bn
= -— 3 w mm
z G = 5 A5
ez ¢Ya" z @
[32d ol 1326
s 4 S
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Scale : 1" = 2000 feet

1. The above map depicts the QvoLigu HAWK 5

3 (% , Township 5 N , Range __/_/__ ——

L ” /%Z- County, Arizona. - - -
2. The type of corner and location monuments used are as follows: ( ikk [ [ll.‘$ / ”/71 Z¥%

"(‘I Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, P

Crr iz

N L

A <
oo

mining claim, which is located in Section (s) -

Wad R[5 - LoenTiew Moliee - £ tutven.— Bppas<’ Sanrvers Oar

3. The bearings and distances in degrees and feet between claim corners are as depicted on the map.

Form MCF100a
Revised July 2005

This form is available from the Arizona Department of Mines & Mineral Resources and may be reproduced.



Enclosed is new location notice for Golden Hawk 5 , AMC 397961 .

Check for $189.00
Copy of first location notice ( no need to return

Please call me if there are any questions . 928 855 5549

.........

o
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United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

. IDE”
Arizona State Office Trﬁ‘ XEEEIEEA

One North Central Avenue, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4427 ‘
www.blm.gov/az/

w
May S, 2010 = S X
R oo P
In Reply Refer To: = = Jm
3800 (9310) AT < 2 ;,.‘2
AMC397961 > <
= p m
N oo
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No. 7009 1410 0001 7122503% -
> w3
© m
DECISION
WOTHERSPOON DONALD, MARIE;
OKAMOTO WENDELL : This Decision Affects the Claims
2310 SWIFT DR : Shown in the Block Below.
LAKE HAVASU CITY, AZ 86404 :
AMC397961
GOLDENHAWK 5

Mining Claim Declared Null and Void Ab Initio

Pursuant to Title 43 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3832.1, this office received your notice
of location for recordation of a mining claim. An insufficient amount of money was received
with the claim. Therefore, the claim listed above is declared null and void ab initio.

The location date on the claim is prior to September 1, 2009, which means it was located in the
2009 assessment year. Therefore, in accordance with 43 CFR 3830.21. $170 per claim was due
at the time of recording ($15 service fee, $30 location fee, and $123 maintenance fee for the

listed above is declared null and void and will be closed.

This decision may be appealed to the Interior Board of Land Appeals, Office of the Secretary, in
accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4, and the enclosed Form 1842-1. If
an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this office (at the above address) within



4

When recorded please return to:

Donald Wotherspoon
2310 Swift Drive
Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404
-
=
=
m
Location Notice for Association Placer Mining Claim >5<
'
> W
>
Notice is hereby given that the undersigned have on this 20th day of August, 2G0P
located an association placer mining claim in La Paz County, State of Arizona. % P
> w

The name of this claim is the Goldenhawk 5 and is situated in % of the SE Y section?f
Section 30 Township 5 N., Range 11 W., Gila & Salt River Base and Meridian Arizona.

This is an 80 acre placer claim with discovery of valuable mineral , Gold . s
The locators of this claim are: =2

Wendell Okamoto, Brian Okamoto, Marie Wotherspoon, & e

wJ

Donald Wotherspoon :J T
2310 Swift Drive e
Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404 ] um
e

The locality of this claim with reference to some natural object or permanent monument
and additional information concerning its locality are as follows:

Beginning at a wood post where a copy of this notice is posted, then 1320 feet south to
the southwest corner » then 2640feet east to the south east corner ,which is at the brass
cap at the south east corner of section 3@ then 1320 feet north to the north east corner,
then 2640 west to the north west corner, the point of beginning. Location monument is in
approx. S/W direction , 100 ft. from N /W corner .

Dated and posted on the ground this 20 th day of August, 2009.

cator(s),
/1] . .' / e ,
g \

GE O 63

v\



Picklist for Proprietors June 17, 2010 Page 1 of 1

AMc 394 23, AmcYvegen)

List of Proprietors

(A7 | OKAMOTO BRIAN[2285764], 325 N RECORD AVE, , LOS ANGELES, CA, 900631823, P, MATCHED
(7 | OKAMOTO BRIAN[2299225], 2310 SWIFT DR, , LAKE HAVASU CITY, AZ, 864042037, P, MATCHED

(A) NAME AND ADDRESS AS LISTED ON AMC398236
(B) NAME AND ADDRESS AS LISTED ON AMC400507

Q: IS THIS THE SAME BRIAN OKAMOTO LISTED ON EACH MINING CLAIM?
PLEASE CERTIFY NAME & ADDRESS AND RETURN TO:

PAULINE BROWN

LEGAL INSTRUMENT EXAMINER

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

AZSO LANDS AND MINERALS ADJUDICATION
ONE NORTH CENTRAL AVE. STE 800
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-4427

Pauline_Brown@BLM.gov Thank You, Sir C&‘

A

] %‘g

Cl



RUN TIME: 07:03 AM

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Input Parameters for Geographic Report with Land

System Id = CR

Admin State = AZ
Geo State = AZ

Casetype Begins With

RUN DATE:

Case Disp Txt = AUTHORIZED, CANCELLED, EXPIRED, PENDING, REJECTED, RELINQUISHED, WITHDRAWN

Total Rows Returned:

0

Mer Twp Rng =
Section =

Mtrs =14 0050N 0110W 032, 14 0050N 0110W 999

Commodity =
Commodity Txt =

Pending Org =

Pend Org Decode =

NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY BLM FOR USE OF THE DATA
FOR PURPOSES NOT INTENDED BY BLM

06/17/2010
Page 1 of 1



TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH RANGE 11 WEST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER MERIDIAN, ARIZONA

LA PAZ COUNTY

LAKE HAVASU / HASSAYAMPA FELD OFFICE
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